Introduced by the Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF \$225.00 FROM CONSUMERS ENERGY FOR THE PURCHASE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE SUPPLIES FOR THE COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM (CERT)

RESOLUTION #11-102

WHEREAS, the Consumers Energy Foundation seeks opportunities to strengthen lives, families and communities in the area of community and civic engagement; and

WHEREAS, the Consumers Energy Foundation, through their Volunteer Investment Program, endeavors to support Consumers Energy employees volunteering in their community; and

WHEREAS, the Consumers Energy Foundation, in support of Consumers Energy employee and Lansing/Ingham Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) volunteer, Katherine Lancour, wishes to donate the amount of \$225.00 to the Lansing/Ingham CERT program; and

WHEREAS, the Lansing/Ingham CERT program will use this money to support CERT volunteer training and response efforts, in support of public safety agencies.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes acceptance of the \$225.00 from Consumers Energy Foundation for the purchase of CERT equipment and training material on behalf of the Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator establish a Trust and Agency account for these donated funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners and the Lansing/Ingham CERT program thanks the Consumers Energy Foundation for their generous donation of \$225.00 to support CERT activities in our community.

LAW ENFORCEMENT: Yeas: Celentino, Holman, De Leon, Copedge, Schafer, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 3/10/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Dougan Navs: None Absent: McGrain Approved 3/16/11